Pending the foregoing uses, the Company intends to invest the net proceeds
of this Offering in short-term, interest bearing, investment-grade securities.

   DIVIDEND POLICY

  The Company currently anticipates that it will retain any available funds
for use in the operation of its business, and does not currently intend to pay
any cash dividends in the foreseeable future. Future cash dividends, if any,
will be determined by the Board of Directors. The payment of cash dividends by
the Company is restricted by certain of the Company's current bank credit
facilities, and future borrowings may contain similar restrictions.

   15

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth as of June 30, 1997: (i) the actual short-
term debt and capitalization of the Company; and (ii) the short-term debt and
capitalization as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the 3,330,000 shares
of Common Stock offered by the Company hereby at an assumed initial public
offering price of $13.50 per share and the application of the estimated net
proceeds from the Offering.

   JUNE 30, 1997
   -------------------
   ACTUAL  AS ADJUSTED
   ------- -----------
   (In thousands)

Short-term debt..... $10,340   $   465
   =======   =======
Long-term debt, less current portion.....   2,840   793
Shareholders' equity:
  Preferred Stock, no par value;
   10,000,000 shares authorized; none issued and
   outstanding.....   --   --
  Common Stock, no par value(1)(2);
   40,000,000 shares authorized, actual and as
   adjusted;
   6,156,528 shares issued and outstanding, actual;
   9,486,528 issued and outstanding, as adjusted.....   7,367   48,575
  Retained earnings.....   9,171   9,171
  Cumulative foreign currency translation adjustment...   271   271
   -------   -------
   Total shareholders' equity.....  16,809   58,017
   -------   -------
   Total capitalization..... $19,649   $58,810
   =======   =======

- ---------------------

(1) Excludes 860,486 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of
   outstanding stock options as of June 30, 1997.

(2) Includes 27,654 shares of Common Stock that are issuable as additional
   consideration for the Company's purchase in November 1996 of certain
   minority shareholdings in Rapiscan U.S.A. See "Certain Transactions."

   16

   DILUTION

  The net tangible book value of the Company at June 30, 1997 , was
$14,707,000 or $2.39 per share. Net tangible book value per share is
determined by dividing the net tangible book value of the Company (total
assets net of goodwill less total liabilities of the Company) by the number of
shares of Common Stock outstanding . After giving effect to the sale of
3,330,000 shares offered by the Company hereby at an assumed initial public
offering price of $13.50 per share (after deduction of estimated underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses), the pro forma net
tangible book value of the Company as of June 30, 1997 would have been
$55,915,000, or $5.89 per share. This represents an immediate increase in the
net tangible book value of $3.50 per share to existing shareholders and an
immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of $7.61 per share to
new investors. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

   Assumed initial public offering price.....   $13.50
   Net tangible book value before Offering..... $2.39
   Increase in net tangible book value attributable to this
   Offering.....  3.50
   -----
   Pro forma net tangible book value after Offering.....   5.89
   ------
   Dilution to new investors.....   $ 7.61
   ======

  The following table sets forth on a pro forma basis as of June 30, 1997, the
number of shares of Common Stock purchased from the Company, the total
consideration paid, and the average price per share paid by the existing
shareholders and by purchasers of the shares of Common Stock offered hereby
(assuming the sale of 3,330,000 shares by the Company at an assumed initial
public offering price of $13.50 per share, before deduction of underwriting
discounts and commissions and offering expenses):

   SHARES PURCHASED  TOTAL CONSIDERATION
   ----------------- ------------------- AVERAGE PRICE
   NUMBER   PERCENT   AMOUNT   PERCENT   PER SHARE
   --------- ------- ----------- ------- -------------

   Existing shareholders..  6,156,528   64.9% $ 7,367,000   14.1%   $ 1.20
   New public investors...  3,330,000   35.1   44,955,000   85.9   $13.50
   ---------  -----  -----------  -----
   Total.....  9,486,528  100.0% $52,322,000  100.0%
   =========  =====  ===========  =====

  As of the date of this Prospectus, there are outstanding options to purchase
an aggregate of 860,486 of Common Stock at a weighted average exercise price
of approximately $7.34 per share. To the extent that options are exercised or
additional shares are issued, there will be further dilution to new investors.